
BEFORB THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Request Por Exemption 
Froa Florida Public Service 
Commission Regulation For 
Provision of Water Service in 
Citru. County by 0 ' J Value 
Center. 

) DOCKET NO. 941087-WU 
) ORDER NO. PSC-94-1592-FOF-WU 
) ISSUED: December 22, 1994 
) 
) 
) ____________________________ ) 

ORPEB INDICATING NONJQRISDICTIOHAL STATUS 
OF 0 ' J VALUE CENTER AND CLOSING DOCKET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On October 10, 1994, 0 ' J Value Center (0 ' j) tiled an 
application with this Commission tor recognition of its exempt 
status, pursuant to Section 367.022 (6), Florida Statutes. 0 ' J is 
a hardware store located at 2418 Hiqhway 44, Inverness, Florida . 
Mr. James 0. Poe, owner, President and pr i.mary contact person, 
tiled the application on behalf of 0 ' J. 

Upon request and aufficient proof, the Commission will i ssue 
an order indicatinq the nonjurisdictional or exempt status of water 
or wastewater aystems if they qualify under the appropri ate 
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. The application was 
filed in accordance with Section 367.022 (6), Florida Statutes, 
which atates that •[a]ystems with the capacity or proposed capacity 
to aerve 100 or fewer persons• are exempt from Commission 
regulation. 

Upon review of the application, it was determined that 
technicall y 0 ' J qualifies for exemption pursuant to Section 
367.022(6), Florida Statutes. However, 0 ' J more properly 
qualifies for exemption from Commission regulation pursuant to 
Section 367.021(12), Florida Statutes, which states that a •utility 
means a water or wastewater utility and except as provided in 
Section 367.022, includes every person, lessee, trustee, or 
rece iver owninq, operatinq, aanaqinq or controllinq a aystea , or 
proposinq construction of a ayatem, who is providinq or proposes to 
provide water or wastewater aervice to the public for 
compensation.• 

On October 21, 1994, 0 ' J retiled ita application requestinq 
recognition of ita exempt atatus, pursuant to Section 367.021(12), 
Florida Statutea. Accordinq to the application, water service is 
provided only to hardware atore, there ia no charqe for providinq 
the aervice, and all costa of providinq aervice are treated or 
recovered aa operational expensea. Wastewater aervice ia lo'rovided 
by aeptic tank. 
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In addition, pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-30.060(2) (f), Florida Administrative Code, anyone knowingly 
aaking a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead is 
guilty of a misdemeanor . By aiqning the application, Mr. Poe 
acknowledqed that he is aware of Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
and the penalties for aakinq false statements in the application. 

Based on the facta as represented, we find that D ' J is not 
a utility pursuant to the provisions of Section 367.0~1(12), 

Florida Statutes. Accordingly, D ' J is not subject to this 
Commission's jurisdiction. However, should there be any change in 
circumstances or aethod of operation, the owner of D ' J or any 
successors in interest, must inform the Commission within 30 days 
of such change so that its nonjurisdictional status may be 

reevaluated. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that, based 
upon the facts as represented, D ' J Value Center, 2418 Hiqhway 44, 
Inverness, Florida 34443, is not a water utility subject to this 
Commission'• jurisdiction, pursuant to the provisions of Section 
367.021(12), Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that should there be any change in circumst ances or 
method of operation, the owner of D ' J Value Center or any 
successors in interest, shall inform this Commission within 30 days 
of such a change so that we may reevaluate its nonjurisdictional 
status. It is further 

ORDERED that this Docket is hereby closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of December, ~. 

(SEAL) 

ALC 
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NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL R:VIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
aclainistrative bearinq or judicial review of Commission orders that 
ia available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. Thia notice 
should not be construed to aean all requests for an administrative 
bearinq or judicial review will be qranted or result in the relief 
souqht. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this aatter aay request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filinq a aotion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reportinq within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
thia order in the fora prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, qas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing aust be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of thia order, pursuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Civil 
Procedure. The notice of appeal aust be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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